.'

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 74643

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Iao the Matter of the spplication of
PARK WATER CCMPANY, a California Application No. 495080
- Corporation, for Authorization to (Filed January 12, 1967;

Increase Its Rates Charged for (Amended January 8, 1968
Water Service,

Chris S. Rellas, for applicant.
Alex Googoolan, for City of Bellflower;
Robert B. Carleson and D. E. Donovax,
or City of Pico Rivera;
Henry Lewis Coerlick, for City of
BeIf Gaxrdens; Mrs. Jeanette Urban;
and Dora L. Bateman; protestants.

Cbarles R. Dobbins, for Assemblyman
L. E. Townsend, 67th Assembly District;

and Harvey Howard, for Leon Ralph,
Menber of California Legislature;
laterested parties.

Vincent MacKenzie, Counsel, and

Chester 0. Newman, for the
Commission staff.

OPINION

Applicant Park Water Company seeks autbority to increase
rates for water sexvice in its thirteen service areas, which for
the most part are within the southeastern metropolitam Los Angeles
area.

After due notice public hearings were held before
Examiner Main in two series: one series om August L and 2, 1967 in
Downey and Avgust &, 1967 in Los Angeles, and the other on
January 23 and 24, 1968 in Pico Rivera and January 25, 1968 in
Los Angeles. The August hearings were adjourmed following numerxous

customer complaints about service, notably low pressure and poor




A. 43080 MO /ds *

water quality, and applicant's commitment to prepare a report on the
standard of sexvice belng rendered in each service area, the improve-
ments required to correct deficilencies, the cost of such improve-
ments, and the impact on revenue requirements.

The matter was submitted onm January 25, 1968 with pro-
vision for filing Exhibits 12 and 13 on or before February 7, 1968
and for filing a statement of position of Commission staff also on
or before February 7, 1968, and a reply by applicant to the staff
statement within ten days thereafter. Said exbibits and the staff
statement have been received; applicant did not elect to reply to
the staff statement and the matter is now ready for decision.
Sexvice Areas, Water Systems and Service

In 1966 applicant served approximately 37,100 residential
customers,3,'9m' business customers, 117 industrial customers, and
110 public or mumicipal customers in 13 service areas. The service
areas include portions of the cities of Artesia, Baldwin Park,

Bell Gardens, Bellflower, Commerce, Compton, Downey, Hawalian
Gardens, Lynwood, Montebello, Norwalk, Paramowmnt, Pico Rivera,
Seanta Fe Springs, and Southgate. Service is also provided in
unincorporated areas of Los Angeles County in Gardena, La Mirada,

and Nillowbrook,nand west of the city of Chino in San Bernardino

County. 4bout 90 percent of applicant's service is remdered within
incorporated cities.

The source of water supply for the service areas comprises
84 wells and 3 MWD connections. The wells range in size from 10-inch
diameter to 24-inch diameter and are equipped with deep well turbime

pumps that range in size from 10 hoxsepower to 150 hp. Wells deliver




A. 43080 Mo

water through combination sand traps and bydropneumatic tanks into

distribution systems. The MWD comnections have a combined capdcity
of 32 cubic feet per second. There are & storage tanks, having a
coubined capacity of 2,050,000 gallons.

Below 1s a tabulation of the service areas, showing the

nunber of separate systems, the number of wells, MWD taps and

reservoirs, and the number of customers in each of the designated

service areas:

Nuaber of
Service area Separate MWD

designation systems taps Reservoirs Customers

Baldwin Park 200
Bellflower-Downey 11,155
Bell Gardens 1,917
Chino 260
Compton 8,874
Gardena 638
Hawaiian Gardens 349
La Mirada 338
Montebello 311
Noxwalk 11,773
Paramount 1,730
Pico Rivera 3,146
South Gate 583

84 41,274

*System 2 in Pico Rivera service Area is intexcommected
-with System 42 in Bellflowex-Downey Service Axea.

GN‘P{:P—'

oA W

IHQwHHHHHwHHbH
’ . %
’.J

s

Totals

N
-

The service areas are gemerally flat and consequently
have little difference in static pressure. Pump controls actuated
by pressure switches operate to maintain a minimum of 40 psi at the
plant. In certain service areas it is necessary to add chlorine
and polyphosphates to well water containing excessive amounts of

iron and manganese. Treatment is applied by hypochloxinmatorxs.




4. 49080 BR/NB *

As previously mentioned numerous complaints were

recelved during the course of the hearings regarding water

service, Complaints were received in the form of petitions
filed with the Comuission, letters of protest to Park Water Company,

and oral testimony given at the public hearings. A total of 365

complaints were received. Of these, 87 complzined of poor water

quality, 108 complained of low pressure, and 170 complained of
Poox sexvice in gemerasl. Of the total number of complaints, 269
were reccived in the form of signatures to five separate petitions.
As indicated in Table 2, complaints regarding low pressures were
Treceived from systems in the Bellflower-Downey, Compton, Norwalk,
Paxramount and Pico Rivera areas. In each of these sreas complaints

were also received regarding poor water quality.

TAzud 2 = Cowplaint ecord

Tyne of Ceamdplaint, total number
Service
Form of Dirty Tow in
Service area Systenn complaint  Water Sand owressure Othoar  general

Boellflower-Downey 11  Petition
1l Letter
42  letter

1l Petition

Commbor 9 retition
13  Verval
16 Verbal
Nozwalk 6 Verval
46 Letter
Poramount 51 Letter
51 Verbal

52 Zletition
52 Letter
< Letter
2 Veroal

Total Camplaints

Pieo~Rivers




A. 45080 MO

Improvement Program

An analysis of the above complaint xecord is mnot
¢ompletely informative. In formulating an improvement program
(Exhibit 9) the firm of comsulting engineers retained by applicant
evaluated existing facilities for production, treatment, trans-
mission, distribution and stoxage in each service area. Service
deficiencies were thexeby located and amalytically verified, and
& program of comstruction was put together under which the con~
sultants believe it will be possible to eliminate or comtxol &
substantial portion of the present deficiencies. Such deficiencies

primarily comsist of poor water quality and low pressure in systems

where wel%7 supply water containing excessive amounts of iron and

manganese and where main replacements are needed.

Troubles with rust-colored water and the staining of piumbing
fixtures and laundered fabrics stem from the presence of iron
and manganese. In groundwater, waich is normally devoid of
oxygen, these constituents are presexnt im solution and thus
are invisible at a well pump discharge. Following oxidation,
by aeration or chlorination or any other means, precipitation
takes place and tke precipitated material causes the water

to acquire a color which may vary anywhere from rust or red
through puzple to black. Accwmulations of precipitated iron
and mangaunese, which may develop in dead ends or other
portions of a distribution system subject to restricted
¢irculation, are a frequent cause of consumer complaints,
especially wher they lead to severe staining of laundered
fabrics. The limiting concentration for iron is 0.3 mg/l
and for manganese, 0,05 mg/l. Waters high in ixom and
navganese are also prome to infestation by irom bacteria,
notably Cremothrix, which accumulate as slime in wells and
distribution piping, and on decay, simpart a musty taste

aad a sulfide odor.




A. 45080 MO

A discussion of the individual service areas in relation

to the improvement program follows:

Baldwin Park Service Area. This area is served by an isolated

System supplied only by onme well. The well supply is adequate to
meet peak hour demands, Service pressures are satisfactory. An
agreement with Baldwin Park County Water District to provide for
an intersystem comnection is pending. This agreement was executed
by applicant over a year ago and final action by the District has
not been taken. The connection would provide supply reliability in
the event of failure or shutdown of the present single well souxce
of supply. The cost of the aforesaid intersystem comnection would
be miner and has not been included in the improvement program,
Water produced from the well in this area is of reasonably
good quality for domestic uses.

Bellflower-Downey Service Area. Service in this area is

provided by four separate systems, which are: (1) The portion of
System 5 served by Well 5D, (2) System 1l and the portion of

System 5 supplied from Well SE, (3) System 42 (isolated from the
balance of the Bellflower-Downey Service Area and contiguous to and
Integrated with System 2 in the Pico Rivera Service Area), and

(4) interconnected Systems 1, 8, 21, 23 and 40.

(1) System S--Portion served by Well 3D, This system is

adjacent to Rio Hondo at Floremce Avenue and Well 5D is its oamly
source of supply. Supply from this well appears to be adequate to
meet peak demands within the system. A manually-operated inter-

connection with the City of Downey water systen provides for




A. 49080 Mo

emexgency and fire supply foxr System 5D. The distribution network
was found to be adequate and mo pressure problems were disclosed by
a hydraulic analysis of the system. Water quality appears to be
satisfactory except for the fact that the water is classified as
"very hard." No improvements are proposed by applicant for

System 5D.

(2) System 5--Portion supplied from Weil SE--and System il.

The poxtion of System 5 supplied by Well 5E 1s commected to Sys&em 11

by an 8-inch main on the extemsion of Ryersom Avenue. The normal
source of supply is Wells 11B and 5E, with Well 11A om standdby.
Supply capacity is adequate to meet maximm demands. A manually~-
operated intercormection with the City of Downey water system is
located on the southerly extension of Ryerson Avenue. About one-
hall of the oxiginal pipelines in this system have been replaced.
Service pressures &ppear to be satisfactory and the distribution
petworlt is adequate. Although no complaints have been reported,
water quality is questionable in light of the excessive amount of
iron present ir the watexr produced by Well 5E (3.4 mg/l vs.
suggested limit of 0.3 mg/l). The improvement program provides fox
an expendituze of $700 in 1971 to equip Well 5E for the addition of
polyphospkate,

(3) System 42. This system is intercomnected with
System 2 in the Plco Rivera Service Area at the system boundary
along Gallatin Recad. Two pipelinmes, a G-inch line amd an 8-iach
line, cxoss the Santa Ana Freeway in System 2. Suppiy from wells
in System 42 is adequate to meet maximum demands. The pipeline
gzicd is acceptable and service pressures in this system appear to
be satisfactory. Other than being clagsified as very bhard, the

watex supply to this system is of satisfactory quality.

-7




A. 45080 MO /ds *

(4) Systems 1, 8, 21, 23, 28 and 40. The large portion

of the Bellflower-Downey Service Area south of Firestome Boulevard
and west of San Gabriel River consists of six interconnected
distribution systems. Supply from wells appears to be adequate in
quantity to meet present demands, but well production to meet water
requirements in peak demand seas@ns-is marginal. The MWD lower
feeder and the South Coast feeder pass through this area. A connec-
tion located on the MWD lower feeder at Bellflower Boulevard has a
total capacity of 22 cfs. Applicant is entitled to 10 cfs of this
capacity but has not installed the equipment necessary to divert
this flow. Several of the wells in this area are being treated with
polypbosphate and hypochlorite for the purpose of holding irom and
manganese in solution and for corrosiom comtrol. To supplement the
water supply to this area, the improvement program provides for the
construction of a service tap with a capacity of 10 ¢fs on Woodruff
Avenue at Imperial Highway from the MWD South Coast feeder. This
MWD tap is estimated to cost $39,600 and is scheduled for comstruction
ie year 1971.

A water quality and pressure problem was found to exist
in the portion of System 1 west of Paramount Boulevard (Tract
No. 13091). The problem area is served through a 6-inch pipeline
approximately 2400 feet long from Well 1B. Manganese concentrations
in water from this well excced the recommended maximum. Service to
Tract Ne. 13091 would be improved by conmstruction of a new 8-inch
pipeline in Alameda Street between Dolan Avenue at Paramount
Boulevard and in Paramount Boulevard between Alameda Street and

Melva Street. aAbout 2700 feet of new pipeline is required at an




estimated capital cost of $25,100 and is scheduled for installation
in year 1968. The mew pipelinme would improve supply reliability
and serxvice pressures in this area and the quality of water served
would be improved by supplying the area with water from wells in
the vicinity which produce water of better quality than that
available from Well 1B. Following construction of the new pipeline,
Well 1B is to be placed om standby operatiom and water supplied to

the area west of Paramount Boulevard from the east and the south.

Bell Gardens Service Area. Supply to this system is adequate
with two-thirds of demand being wet from the MWD middle feedexr
through tap No. CB-45. The distribution network is adequate in

capacity. Approximately 16,000 feet of pipelines have been replaced

in the last 30 months but a similar quantity remains in need of
replacement. The water supplied by Wells 3C and 3D is classified
as very hard but the total dissolved solids and sulfate content
are well below the levels present in the waters from the MWD source.
Current efforts toward pipeline replacements are being concentrated
in the Bell Gardens Sexvice Area and it is estimated that the total
capital cost of replacements remaining to be made amoumts to
approximately $300,000, of which $30,000, $200,000, and $70,000 are
scheduled to be expended in years 1968, 1970 and 1971, respectively.
Chiro Service Area. This area is supplied by two wells, one

of which supplies normal demands, and the other is used for peaking
purposes. Combined production from both wells is adequate to meet
waximum demands. Service pressures throughout most of the Chino
system are adequate. The water supplied from these wells is orly
moderately hard and is considered to be of good quality for domestic
uses. No improvements are proposed for the water system sexrving

the Chino Service Area.




A. 49080 Mo

Compton Service Area. Water service in this area is provided
through three separate systems. The portion of this service area

adjacent to the Long Beach Freeway at Rosecrans is served by

Systems 4, 7 and 10. System 9 is an isolated system located adjacent
to Long Beach Boulevard approximately one mile south of the southerly
border of System 10. The Compton-Willowbrook portion of this service
area is serxved by Systems 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 30 and 31,

which are interconnected.

Systems 4, 7 and 10. Supply from wells in the East Compton

area is adequate to meet maximum demands in these intexcomnected
systems. The pipeline grids are adequate to maintain reasonable
service pressures. The water supply from Well 7A contains excessive
amounts of iron and mangamese, .52 mg/l and .31 mg/l, respectively.
In year 1965, 153.5 acre-feet were produced at said well, which
represents 16 percent of the total production of the wells sexving
these intexconnected systems. The improvement program does not
provide for the treatment of water produced by Well 7A.

System 8. Supply from Wells 9A and 9C is adequate in
quantity to meet maximum demands in this system. The water supply
from Well 9A is being treated witk polyphosphate for the purpose
of holding ironm and manganese in solutiom and is also being chlori-
nated to control troublesome bacteria growths, Well 94 is run
continuously, with Well 9C being used for standby and peaking
purposes. However, it appears that the quality of the water produced
from Well 9C is better inasmuch as the iron and manganese concentra-
tions are well within acceptable levels. The pipeline grid is
adequate in capacity, but many of the old steel limes are subject

to severe leaks and are in need of replacement. Toward this end,

-10-




A. 49080 MO /ds *

the improvement program includes $46,200 for such replacements in

year 1968. Also scheduled for imstallation in 1968 is the equipping

of Wells 9A &nd 9C yith variable speed electric or gas engine

drives at an estimated cost of $17,200. So equipping these wells
will eliminate the need for hydropneumatic tanks and thereby avoid
the exposure of iron amd mangamese found in the water to the air
cushion in such taniks. Applicent has a program of flushing mains
in this system on a biweekly basis. o

Systems 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18. 19, 30 and 31. These inter-

connected systems comprise the western portion of the service area
and have adequate souxces of supply to meet present maximum demands.
The sources include eight wells and MWD tap CB-9 which supplies

avout 60 percent of the total water requirements. Service pressures,

with the exception of thoge in & portion of System 13, aze satis-
factory. Pipelines in System 13 are old steel mains which are in
need of replacement and will mot withstand high pressures. Undex
the improvement program applicant defers such replacement until
year 1971, The estimated capital cost of the repiacement of the
0ld mains is $99,000. The water supplies to these systems do not
appear to pose the troublesome water quality problems encountered
elsewbere.

A new hospital is proposed for comstruction oa Wilmington
Aveauwe zoxth of El Segundo Boulevard, To provide adequate supply
for the hospital it will be necessary to comstruct a4 mew tap on the
MWD West Coast feedexr at El Segundo Boulevard and Wilmimgtea Avenue.
Supply at the zate 0f 5 cfs from the rew tap will be adequate to
supply the bospital and to permit reductionm in use of some of the

wells., Systems 12, 18 and 19 are commected to 3ystem 16 through a

-11-




A. 45080 MO /ds *

6-inch pipeline approximately 500 feet long and an 8-inch line in

El Segundo Boulevard. At present, supplemental supply to Systems 12,
18 and 19 must be provided through ;hése pipelines in the event of
shutdown of wells in this area. The aforésaid new MWD tap and
related facilities would eliminate this operating problem.

The following tabulation sets forth the facilities
proposed to be constructed in orde; to serve the aforementioned
hospital. Said facilities are scheduled for comstruction in year
1968.

Description Estimated Cost
MWD Tap, 5 cfs, El Segundo Blvd. at Grandee Ave. $ 52,800
2.0 mil. gal. reservoir 258,780

Booster pumping station 105,600

16~inch pipeline in El Segundo Blvd. between

Grandee Ave. and Wilmington Ave., and in

Wilmington Ave. between El Segunde Blvd. and

reservoir, 4,500 ft. 200,640

12-inch pipelinme in 120th St. between Compton

Ave. and reservoir, 2,000 ft. 63,360

Total 681,180%

*$170,280 of this total to be borme by
-Park Water Company; the remainder or
$510,900 is to be contributed by the
developer of the hospital.

Gardena Service Area. Supply from wells in this area is

adequate to meet maximm demands. The distribution network is
acceptable and service pressures appear satisfactory. The water

is of good quality for domestic uses and is only moderately hard.




A. 49080 MO

Hawaiian Gardens Service Area, Supply from the two wells in

this area is adequate to meet maximum demands. Well 24C is in use
and the other well (24A) is available for standby and emergency

purposes. The water produced by Well 24C contalns an excessive
amount of mangamese (.10 mg/l) and is treated with polyphosphates
and bypochlorite. Excessive concentrations of both manganese and
izon are present in water from Well 24A. Reliability of supply and
qQuality of water to this area could be increased by comstruction of
an intercommection with Southern California Water Company. Some
water quality and pressure proBlems are experienced. There are
numerous deadend mains in this system and main replacements are
3eeded. Such replacements are estimated to cost $42,000, and are
deferred under the improvement program until year 1972.

La Mirada Service Area. The only scurce of supply for this
service is Well 43A. Another well in the area, Well 43B, has been
abandoned because it produced excessive amounts of sand. The
capability of Well 43A to meet peak demands in the system is
marginal. Because of this, Park Water Company has an intersystem
connection with Soutbhern California Water Company for emergency
and peaking uses. Several deadend maims sxist inm the distribution

system, but the pipeline network is adequate to operate with minimum

pressure losses. Pressures are in the 40-psi range during peak
demand periods.

Water produced by Well 43A is classified as very hard,
and the total dissolved solids are in the 700 range; otherwise the
water quality is satisfactory. No improvements are proposed for
this sexvice area.




A. 49080 - BR

Montebello Service Area. The combined capacity of the two

wells sexving this area is adequate to meet peak system demands.
The distribution network is satisfactory and sexvice pressures are
acceptable. As to water quality, iroan and manganese are the only
chemicual constituents whose concentrstions exceed the suggested
limits. The record indicates that these excessive concentrations

are found in water produced by Well 25A; howevexr, the water pro-

duced by Well 25B }s presently being treated with polyphosphate
2

and hypochlorite.” To increase supply religbility and fire-
fighting capability in this service area, an intersystem connection
with San Gabriel Valley Water Company, at an estimated cost of
$5,000, is provided for in the improvement program and scheduled
for installation in year 1971.

Norwalk Service Area. This service area is served by Systewms 6,
20, 29, 41, 45 and 46 which sre intercomnected; however, the 6-inch
connection between System 45 and System 29, which is a portion of
the service area south of Firestone Boulevard, is inadequate.
Tap CB-26 on the MWD lower feeder supplies System 45 and would
supply more MWD water to other systems in thg Noxwalk area, if the
aforesaid inadequate commection were reinforced. In addition to
the MWD tap, the sources of supply for this area include 17 wells.
The capability of these wells to meet demands on peak days is
warginal. A blind flange outlet with a capacity of 10 cfs exists
on the YWD lower feeder at Studebsker Road. This tap could be

2/
In view of this apparent inconsistency, well sampling
procedures should be reviewed and controls placed in
effect to assure that the samples correspond to the
wells from which they were taken.




A. 49080 - BR

equipped and put inte sexvice in order to supplement supply to
the central portion of the Norwalk Service Area. With the ex-
ception of said 6-inch connection between System 45 and the balance
of the Norwslk area, the distribution network is adequate to
nmaintain satisfactory pressures.

The water produced by Well 46A, which 1is relied upon
as a heavy producer, contains an excessive concentration of iron
(1.10 mg/l). This well pumped 532.9 acre feet in year 1965, its
water is not presently treated, and no provision is msde in the
improvement program for treatment. The improvement program

provides for reinforcing the commection between Systems 45 and

29 in year 1972 by means of a lﬁ-inch pipeline at an estimated

cost of $74,600, but does not include a connection to the MWD
lower feeder at Studebaker Road which would provide an additional
source of supply in the western portion of this service area.

Paramount Service Area. One of the majoxr water quality

problems is founmd to exist im ground water produced in this service
area which is sexrved by three separate systems (Systems 30, Sl,

and 52). Manganese is found in concentrations exceeding the
recommended maximum in Wells 50D, 51B, 52A, and 52B. Irom
concentration in Well 52B, a standby well, also exceeds the
suggested limit. Well 51B produces water in which the fluoride
concentration (2.2 mg/l) is above the suggested maximum. Poly?
phosphates are being fed at Wells 50D, 51B, and 52A for the
purpoce of holding iron and manganese in solution. At these three
stations hypochlorite is introduced into the pipeline to control

troublesome growths of bacteria.

-15-




A. 49080 - BR

Pipelines in Systems 50, 51, and 52 are in need of
replacement. System 51 consists of two small systems conmected
by a single 6-inch and 8-inch pipeline; Well 518, which is its
only source of supply, is located in its extreme easternm portion;
pipelines in this system are flushed weekly.

The following items, which come to a total estimgted
cost of $537,200, axe provided in the improvement program:

(8) Elimination of use of the pneumatic pressure tanks
at Well 51B and replacement of the clectric motor
with variable speed or gas engine driver to help
control the problems associated with the presence
of iron and manganese in the water from this well;
scheduled for installation in year 1968 at an
estimated cost of $5,300.

Main replacements in System 51: Estimated cost
$79,200; installation, 1968.

Main replacements in System 50: Eatimated costs,
$84,800 and $100,000, scheduled for years 1969
and 1970, respectively.

Main replacements in System 52: Estimated cost,
$184,800; installation, 1969.

MAD tap, 5 cfs, middle feeder at Rosecrans Avenue;
estimated cost, $33,000; installation, 1969.

12-inch pipeline in R/W between Howery Street and
in Rosecrans Avenue; estimated cost, gSO,ZOO;
installation, 1969. Construction of this MWD tap
and this pipeline, which connects Systems 50 and 52,
should permit substantial reduction in use of watex
containing excessive concentrations of iron and
manganese produced from wells in these systems.

Pico Rivere Service Area. This sexvice area is served by two

sepaxate systems, System 2 and System 47; however, System 2, as
previously stated, is intercomnected with System 42 of the Bellflower-
Dovmey Sexvice Area. Supply to System 2 is not sdequate to meet
water requirements duxring maximum demand periods. This supply

deficiency results in low pressures in the eastern portion of

-16-




A. 49080 - BR

System 2. System 47 is supplied by one well, - Well 474, Fox
emergency Supply to this system there is a manually operated
interconnection with the City of Downey water system. The water
produced from wells in this sexvice area is of reasonably good
quality for domestic use.

The improvement program makes provision for a new well
in or mneaxr the problem area of System 2, which should subgtantially
improve the low pressure condition, and provision for the con-
struction of a new pipeline in Orange Avenue to improve the cix-
culation in the distribution system. These improvements in
System 2 are estimated to cost $81,600 end are scheduled for
year 1968,

Southgate Service Area. The sources of supply and pipeline
network provide satisfactory service.

Evaluation of Improvement Program
and 1ts Financing

Applicant has notkept pace with the essential service

needs of its customers and the programmed improvements are long
ovexdue. Accordingly, construction of the improvements should be
accelerated and the program completed in not more than 3 years.
Other than in its scheduling, the program falls short in assuring
reliability of supply for certain systems and it may not remedy

the water quality problem in aress served with locally produced
water high in iron and manganese content. These actﬁal or potential
shortcomings will require appropriate disposition in our findings
dnd order herein. Finally, upon completion of the lmprovement

program the standard of service to be then rendered will be below

-17-




the level expected in metropolitan areas.

The 5-year improvement program adopted by applicant
is rescheduled to a 3-year timetable a&s set forth below. The
improvements scheduled have an estimated total cost of $1,279,000
and do not include the several major supply and distribution
facilities required to provide water service and adequate fire
protection to the new hospital to be built in the Compton-Willow-
brook Service Area. This exclusion is warranted primarily because
of the additional revenue producing chaxacter of such facilities,
which is not compatible with the rate-fixing proceduxes used ipxmhe
results of operation portion of this opinion, and to some extent

because the systems immediately affected by such facilitiles are

compaxatively fxee from service deficiencies.

Table 3

3-Year Schedule of Improvements and Additions

Facility number (a) Estimated Cost

Sexvice area or description 1968 1969 1970
Compton 6 $ 6,600
Compton 7 10,600
Compton Replacements in Sys.9 46,200
Paramount 15 5,300
Paramount Replacements in Sys.51 79,200
Bellflower~-Downey 2 25,100
Pico Rivera 18,19,20 81,600
Paramount 16 $ 33,000
Peramount 17 50,200
Paramount Replacements in Sys.S0 84,800 $100,000
Paramount Replacements in Sys.52 184,800

Bell Gardens Replacements 270,000
Bellflower-Downey 1 39,600
Bellflower-~Downey 3

Compton 4 ' 4,600

Compton 5 6,300

Compton Replacements in Sys.l3 99,000
Montebello Intersystem connection 5,000

Noxwalk 13, 14 74,600
Hawaiian Gardens Replacements 42.000

(a) ~ Keyed to Exhibit 9. For description see Tables 5-2 through
5-6 therein.

-18~




A. 49080 - BR

For reliagbility, all systems with a single source of
supply should have an adequate additional souxce and all systems
which rely upon manually operated interconnections with othex
systems to assist in meeting peak season demands or fire flow
supply should have such intercomnections automated. The proposed
polyphosphate trcatment and elimination of hydropneumatic tanks to
control the problem occurring in water supplies containing ex-
cessive concentrations of iron and manganese appear to be of
questionable efficacy. Careful control and observation of the
results of this treatment will be necessary to determine its effec-
tiveuness.

The cxiterias to be met in the hydraulic analysis of
systems for the improvement program included pipeline flows based
upon the estimated present level of peak water requirements,
exclugsive of fire flow, and a minimum pressure of 30 psig at
services. The present customer demands used will probably satisfy
needs for some time to come since there appears to be little growth
potential in most of the areas served and the minimum pressure
complies with the Water Ordinance and Utility Manual of July 1964,
Los Angeles County. Said manual also sets forth fire flow xe-
quirements but these do not apply retroactively to existing in-
stallations. Pipeline additions and replacements are to be sized
howavex to provide greater flows for fire protection.

Although the above procedures yield requirements which
exceed the minimum standard for service pressures set forth in
General Oxder No. 103, they fall short of providing the standaxd

of service including fire flow expected in metropolitan areas.

-19-




A. 49080 BR/NB *

The evaluation of the quality of watexr supplies in use
and the remedial measures to be taken included comsideration of
chemical analyses of such supplies, U. S. Public Health Sexvice
Drinking Water Standards, customer complaints, prior studies
prepared by other consultants retained by applicant and the
operational experience of applicant's persommel. In connection
with the chemical analyses, it appears that the quality of watex
from a given well may vary depending on how continuously the well
is operated and other factors. There is also a distinct pos-
sibility that samples of water taken from wells inadvertently are
switched.

We turn now to the financing of the improvement program.
It appears that applicant has not made many essential and long
ovexrdue water system improvements because of reluctance to incur
additional long-term debt,

Applicant's long-term debt consists of two installment
notes requiring interest and principal payments semi-annually.
Each note beaxrs an interest rate of 3-3/8 percent applicable to
declining balances, and each had a balance of $650,000 owing at
Decembexr 31, 1966. Both notes were issued under similar agreements
which were authorized by Decision No. 45673, dated May 8, 1951,
in Application No. 32254.

Applicant's capital structure as of December 31, 1966,
consisted of the aforesaid long-texm debt of $1,300,000 and common
equity of $3,385,246. The equity position is, of course, pre-
dominant representing 72.3 perxcent of the total capitalization of

$4,685,246. Of the 27,173 shares of applicant's capital stock

=20~




A. 49080 MO /ds *

outstanding, 10,190 shares were held directly by its president and
not less than 13,538 shares were held by other members of the
Wheeler family.

In recent years applicant has relied upon intermally gener-
ated funds, which include earnings, to continue with its metering
program and to make some of the needed improvements to its water
systems. Such funds, after meeting certain commitments against
them such as the metering program and principal payments on
applicant's long~term debt, have not been sufficient to carry out
many other needed improvements.

To finance its five-year improvement program applicant
wishes to avoid incurring additional long-term indebtedness, and
proposes to supplement internally generated funds with short-term
borrowings, perhaps with renewal options. Applicant is concerned

that it might be required to remegotiate at current interest rates

the promissory notes comprising its existin§ long~term debt if it
3

seeks additional long-term debt finamcing.™

The three-year improvement program set forth in Table 3
hereinabove contemplates additional equity and/or long-term debt
financing. As can be determined from the operaﬁional results set
forth hereinafter, applicant has ample bondable capacity, as often
measured by 60 percent of rate base and by interest payments not to
exceed one-half of the net revenue after taxes, to accommodate the

entire $1,279,000 involved in the program.

3/ Based upon an examination of the terms of the pertinemt loan
agreement (executed under authority granted by Decision
No. 45673, dated May 8, 1951, in Application No. 32254),
there does not appear to be adequate cause for such concern.




A. 45080 MO

While we appreciate applicant's concern, if properly

foUnded, over &ist“xhing its present long-term debt carrying a

3-3/8 percent intexest rate, a protracted scheduling of improvements

essentilal to applicant's water service should be of greatex concern.

Moxeover, if further improvements are required, they should not be

delayed or deferred while adequate financing is obtainable.
Rates

The present rates of Park Water Company are set forth in
nine schedules which provide rates for general metered service,
general flat rate service, temporary metered sexvice, temporary
flat rate service, public fire protection, and private fire protec-
tion. Applicant proposes to increase the rates for general metered
service and for gemeral flat rate service.

General metered service is provided under Schedules
Nos. 1 and LS-1 and gemeral flat rate service under Schedules
Nos. 2 and LS-2. Schedules Nos. 1 and 2 are applicable to all
service areas except Baldwin Park and Chino; Schedules Nos. LS~-1
and 1S-2 are applicable to the Baldwin Park and Chimo service areas.
Tbe present rates in these four schedules were authorized by
Decision No. 67909, dated September 22, 1964, in Application
No. 46071, and became effective November 5, 1964.

As can be seen in the rate tabulatioms below, the differ-
ence in rates between Schedule No. 1 and Schedule No. LS-1 and
between Schedule No. 2 and Schedule No. 1LS=2, is minimal. Accord-
ingly, we do not see the need to retain Schedules Nos. LS-1 and
LS-2 if the applicability of Schedules Nos. L and 2 is extended to
cover the Baldwin Park and Chino service areas. On the other hand,

we do see that perhaps in a futuwe rate proceeding on Park Water

~22-




[y
.

A. 49080 MO/NB *

Company, it could become necessary to group the 13 service areas into
suitable rate districts. In this commection it is important to note,
however, that the rates of Park Water Company are the lowest of any
majoxr water utility regulated by this Commission, and the additional
costs inherent in administering and accounting for services renderxed
within rate districts may outweigh the benefits to be obtained from
operations under such districts. The rates which will be authorized
herein provide for extending the applicability of 3Schedules Nos. 1
and 2 and eliminating Schedules Nos. LS-1 and LS-2.

Because of its five-year improvement program applicant has
proposed several levels of rates, as shown hereinafter, which are
keyed to the first three years of said program. To be responsive to
the three-year improvement program set forth in Table 3 above and to
exercise appropriate controls, we have developed a somewhat complex
application of a series of rate levels, five in all, which either will
be authorized herein subject to certain conditions or by supple-

mental orders. The five rate levels relate to the three-year improve-

ment program as follows:

Rate Level Relationship to 3-vear Program
1 Witbout J-year improvement program
2 with 3=year improvement program - 1968 phase
3 With 3-year improvement program - 1969 phasc
4 Lag in the completion of 1969 or 1970 phase of
improvement program
5 With 3-year improvement program - 1970 phase

If the three-year program is completed as schedulzd or
ahead of schedule, only‘rate levels 2, 3 and 5 would be‘applicable.
However, applicant is placed on motice that completions of the
improvements as scheduled are essential to said three rate levels
going into effect and a new application might be required for any
increase in rates after the dowmnward tfiggering to a lower level of
rates whick would follow any failure to carry out the scheduled

improvements.




® ®
A. 49080 ds *

Summarized below for general metered service and for flat
rate service are applicant's present rates and the rates proposed by
applicant which are couwpared with adopted rate levels 1, 2, 3 and 5.
In connection with rate levels 1 and 2, the Commission takes notice
of the federal income tax 10 percent surcharge adopted on June 28,
1968, applicable to corporate ecarnings during 1968 and the first half
of 1969. While said tax surcharge is in effect, bills computed at
rate level 1 or at rate level 2 would be increased by 1.58 percent or
2.25 percent, respectively. Although rate levels 3, 4 and 5 are
designed for service on cr after July 1, 1969, the rate schedules
associated with these rate levels will contain a surcharge provision
in the event the 10 percent surtax is not tcrminated as of July 1,

1969.

Present Rates for General iotered Servicolf/

Schedule
Monthly Quantity Rates No. 1

First 1,000 cf or less $ 1,70
Next 1,000 cf, per Cef .
Next 8,000 ef, per Cef #125
Next 90,000 cf, poxr Cef .10
Next 200,000 ¢f, pexr Cef .08
Over 300,000 cf, per Cef 075

Camparison of Anplicant!s Proposed Rates and
Adopted Rate levels 1, 2, 3 and 5 for

CENERAL METERED SRvIcEl/ S/
Schedule No, 1

Without with Improvements

Morthly Quantity Rates Improvements 1968 1963 1570

First 800 ¢f or less¥* Proposed: PL. 7O #1.78 1.8, wl.89
Rate level 1,2,3,5: 1.53 1.72  1.75 1.80
Next 4,200 cf, per Cef Proposed: o L7¥H JA78 L84 189
Rate level 1,2,3,5: .156 o7 LA75 W18
Next 95,000 cf, per Cef Proposed: o128 26 130 .133
Rate level 1,2,3,5: 11 12 A23 .13
Over 100,000 c¢f, per Cef Proposed: S 1O 105 108 111
Rate level 1,2,3,5: .09 .10 203 1L

#* The proposcd TS under Schedule No, LS-1 giffer cnly for the first
800 ¢f or less and are 31.60, $1.68, $1.73 and $1.78 at the L levels showm.

¢ Per this application before ameondment to include improvement program.

L/ A surcharge of 2.0L percent is o be added to bills for service rendered in the
eity of Norwalk.

S/ Surcharges ranging between 1.58 and 2.25 percent to offset the 10 percent federal
income tax surtax are also to be added to the bills,

-2




A. 49080 MO /ds *

Pregsent Flat Rates for Gemeral Service

Schedule Schedule
Monthly Flat Rates No. 2 No. 1LS=2

For a single family residential umit
ox commercial unit including premises
not exceeding 7,500 sq. ft. in area $1.20 $1.70

For each additional single family

resicdentiel unit on the same premises

and scrved from the same service

connection 1.00

For each 100 sq. ft. of premises in
excess of 7,500 sq. ft. .02

Commaricen of Applicant's Propored Flat Rates and
Adcpted Rate levels 1, 2, 3 ard 5 for

GENERAL SERVICEY/ 3/
Schedule No. 2

Without With Izprovements
Improvenants Y983 %@3@ 1570

Monthly Flat Rates

Fox a single family residential
unit oxr commercial unmj.t including
premises mot exceeding 7,500 sq.ft.
in area*

- Proposed: $2.30 $2.40 $2.45
Rate level 1,2,3,5: 2.10 2.15 2,25

For each additional single family
residential unit on the same
Premises and served from the same
connection

Proposed:

Rate level 1,2,3,5:

For each 100 sq.ft. of premises
in excess of 7,500 sq.ft.

Proposed: .02 021 022 022
Rate level 1,2,3,5: .02 .02 .025 .03

* The proposed rates under Schecdule No. LS-2 differ only
- "For a single family residential unit . . . not
exceeding 7,500 sq.ft. in 2rea” anéd are $2.10, $2.20,
$2.30_and $2.35 at the four levels shown.
4/ A surcharge of 2,04 percent 1s to be added to bills oz
service rendered im the city of Norwalk.

Surcharges ranging between 1.58 and 2.25 perxcent to offset the

10 percent federal income tax surtax are also to be: added to
the bills.

=25«




A. 45080 MO /as =

For amn average water use of 2,000 cubic feet per month,
the monthly charge under 3chedule No. 1 would increase from $3.20
under present rates to $3.92 under the proposed rates for 1968 or
an increase of 23 percemt. Under the rates in adopted rate level 2,
after provision for the federal income tax 10 percent surcharge, the
billing for that level of consumption is $3.84 or an increase of
20 percent over present rates.

Position of Protestants

Representatives of the Citles of Bellflower, Bell Gardens

and Pico Rivera presented their respective positions for the record,

which are as follows:

Bellflower. The level of service rendered within the city of
Bellflower by applicant is below the standard required by previous
Commission orders. The increase in rates proposed by the applicant
is unreasonable and is not called for by the facts in the analysis
of the true operating revemues and expenses avallable to Park Water
Company.

Bell Gardens. The three water systems sexving the City of
Bell Gardens have a combined rating of Class 7 for fire protection
purposes, and one of the three systems is operated by Park Water
Company. Thexe is no objection to & reasonable increase in rates
but better service is sought, especially an improvement in the fire
flow capability of applicant's water system within Bell Gardens,
which 1s a Class 6 city with a Class 2 fire department.

Pico Rivera. The rate increases sought by applicant are
opposed unless applicant’s system within the city of Pico Rivera is

brought up to standard.




A. 49080 MO

Respecting the above positioms, the three~yéar improvement
program should eliminate or control a substantial portion of the
present deficiencies in service to customers; fire flow capability
would not be upgraded generally, but would be augmented to some
extent in those systems where mains are replaced and additional pipe-~
lines installed; reasomable increases in rates are determined herein.

A representative of a large industrial customer in the
Bell Gardens service area takes exception to the changes In rate
design for general metered sexvice (Schedule No. 1) proposed by
applicant which reduce the number of quantity rate blocks from six
to four and increase the rate in the proposed mew tail block (to
10 cents per Ccf) by some 33 percent over the one in the present
tail block. According to the represemtative, this customer was
billed $1,705.08 for a consumption of 2,222,500 cubic feet in June,
1967, whereas a bill for this consumption computed at the rates
proposed in the application before amendment would amount to
$2,245.34. This represents an increase of 31.7 percent, or nearly
double the percentage increase ia total operating revenues estimated
by applicant to result from the proposed rates involved. For other
monthly consumptions, namely, 1,000, 1,500, 2,000, 3,000 and 5,000
cubic feet, monthly bills computed at such proposed rates woﬁld be
higher by 20.0, 18.0, 16.9, 22.2 and 27.2 percent, respectively.

A pattern ofi ascending percentage increases above monthly
consumptions of 2,000 cubic feet is respomsive to present higher

costs of water supplies and the continuing upward trend im such

costs. In the Bell Gardens service area about two-thirds of the

water requirements are met by Metropolitan Water District water for




a. 49080 MO

which applicant is charged $47 per acre-foot, or 10.8 cents per Ccf,
effective July 1, 1968. For companywide operations about one-fourth
of total water requirements are met from MWD sources.

As a matter of course, some of applicant's customers
object to amy increase im rates whatsoever, but generally applicant's
customers do mot appear to oppose a reasonable increase in rates
provided that essential improvements in service 2xe made.

Results of Operation

Consistent with the discussion above under the heading of
Rates, operational results will be shown herein on the following

three bases: (1) Without an improvement program, (32) with appli=-

cant's five-year improvement program, and (3) with the three-year

program adopted for rate-fixing purposes.

The showings of the applicant and the Commission staff
relative to estimated results of operation for test year 1967 and
the operational results adopted herein without the three-year
improvement program for that test year are summarized in Table 4

which follows.




A, 49080 MO

TABLE 4

Estimated Results of Operation
(Test Year 1967 without Improvement Program)

Present Rates Propoged Rates# ‘
Item Staff Applicant Staff = applicant wuopted

Operating Revenues NMol,772.1  Mpl,762.2  142,063.5 My2,048.9 MJl,889.2
Deductions P 295.5 306.8 305.6
Source of Supply 293.5 - 306. . . .
Pumping 163.8 163.6 163.8 163.6 166.1
Water Treatment 24.0 2.7 2.0 21.7 29.0
Trans. & Distrib. 152.4 150.5 152.4 150.5 15244
Customer Accounts 168.2 lé8.2 168.2 168.2 168.2
Admin. & General 151.0 167.0 151.0 167.0 136.0

Subtotal 952.9 977.8 952.9 977.8 957.3
Depreciation 133.5 142.7 133.5 w2.7 140.4

Taxes Other Than on Income  394.0 394.7 395.6 396.3 396.0
Taxos on Inconme 69.8 55,9 219.6 208.2 146.2

Total Deductions 1,550.4 1,57.1 1,70L.6  1,725.0 1,639.9

Net Revenue 221.7 191.1 361.9 323.9 249.3
Rate Base LySW2.4 4,627.5  4,542.4  4,627.5  4,532.3
R&te Of Retum !&-9% lbol\s% 8.0% 7-0% 5'5%

*Before amendment to application.

M = thousands of dollars

The staff's estimates and the applicant's esticates of
operating revenues reflect total water sales under normal climatic

conditions of 11,046,530 Ccf and 10,816,203 Cef, respectively.

The staff's estimates are responsive to a trend in water usage
derived from a five-year period in which water use was correlated

by means of graphical amalysis with the temperatures and precipita-
tion experienced and are based upon more recent customer data than
were available to the applicant at the time its estimates were
prepared. Notwithstanding the staff's higher estimate of water

sales, the estimates of total water requirements are in the same




range because the applicant imncludes in its estimate a substantially
larger allowance for water losses. Such larger allowance amounts to
10 pexcent of total water requirements. The staff allowed 8 percent.

The source of supply and pumping expenses adopted in
Table & are comsistent with the staff's estimate of water sales and
the staff's distribution of water requirements among sources of
supply but provide am allowance for water losses amounting to
9 percent of the total water requirements.

The adopted water trecatment expense has been increased over
the estimates of either the staff or the applicant and is responsive
to the serious water quality problems which applicant is e¢xperienc-
ing. The staff's estimate of transmission and distribution
expenses, which reflects more recent payroll data and is somewhat
bigher than the applicant's estimate, and customer accounts expense,
estimated at the same level by the staff and the applicant, are
adopted.

Applicant's estimate of administrative and general expense

exceeds the staff's estimate by $16,000. This difference is

dccounted for primarily by the staff's estimate reflecting larger
capitalization of administrative and general salaries, amortization
of regulatory Commission expense over five years, and capitalization
of injuries and damages and employees' pensions and benefits con=~
sistent with the payroll capitalized and expensed. The staff's
estimate is based upon more recent data and appears more reasonable
than the applicant's. In the adopted estimate a downward adjustment
to the staff's estimate has been made, simce the policies which have

resulted in applicant's not meeting essential service needs of




H. 49080 MO

its customers warrant a reduction for rate-fixing purposes in
management compensation at the level responsible for such policies.
Said adjustment amounts to $15,000 of administrative and gemeral
salaries expensed. Adoptiom of the three-year improvement pfogram
by applicant's management would reflect appropriate remedial

policies. Accordingly, as can be seen in the operational results

set forxth in Table 6 hereinafter, the adjustment would not be carried

forward in that event.

Applicant's estimate of depreciation exceeds that of the
staff by $9,200. Although there are some differences in estimates
of depreciable utility plant and in the depreciation rates applied
to the various plant categories, the major portion of the $9,200 is
accounted for by the staff's higher depreciation accrual on contrib-
uted plant. In computing the depreciation acérual corresponding to
contxibuted plant, the staff used a composite xate reflecring the
entire depreciable utility plant mix, whereas applicant applied the
depreclation rate corresponding to each plant categoxy. The
depreciation expense adopted in Table 4 is based upon the staff's
estimates of depreciable utility plant, its determination of
depreciation rates applicable to plant categories, and applicant’'s
method of computing depreciation accruals corresponding to conm-
tributed plant. Such accruals are deducted from the total accruals
in determining the depreciation expense.

The staff's estimate and the applicant's estimate of taxes
other than on income are in close agreement and the adopted estimate
in Table 4 1is $396,000.

The adopted taxes on income comprise state franchise and
federal income taxes, and were computed using the income tax rates

and provisions in effect during 1967. The deduction for depreciation

-31-




A. 49080 MO

used is consistent with applicant's use of accelerated depreciation
on the double declining balance method and the investment tax credit
is consistent with the utility plant additions estimated for 1967.

Applicant's estimate of rate base exceeds the staff's
estimate by $85,100, primaxily because of the staff's treatment in
its estimate of $88,800 in unpaid refunds due on advances for
construction. The unmpaid refunds due show a pattern of steadily
increasing balances (of the $82,130 payable at December 31, 1966,
$69,430 date prior to the year 1966) and the staff treated them as
2 deduction in the determination of rate base, whereas the z2ppli-
cant made no adjustment to rate base for this item. The staff's
estimates of certain of the other components of rate base are some-
what higher than those of applicant due in part to the more receat
plant data available to the staff and in part to the staff's higher
depreciation accruals on contributed plant. The staff estimate of
rate base, after being modified to be consistent with our treatment
of depreciation expense above, Is adopted.

The adopted rate of returm of 5.5 percent, for test year
1967 without the improvement program, reflects applicant's service
record. During 1967 and in recent prior years, applicant has not
dome nearly what it could reasonably be expected to do to improve
sexvice, and since the matter of service 1s of vital importance in

a rate of return consideration, this lower than a noxmal level of

return is justified. Such rate of return on the adopted rate base
5

will produce a return of 6.1 percent on common equity.

2/ After adiustment for that portionm of applicant's capitalization
not used in public utility operations, the effective return on
common equity would be 6.7 percent.




A. 49080 MO/ds *

Summarized in Table 5 below is applicant's showing
relative to operatiomal results under its five-year improvement
program. Such results are in the form of estimated revenue require-
ments and show the cumulative impact on applicant's estimates for

test year 1967 shown in Table &4 above, of adding each of the five

increments of the lmprovement program successively. This "rollback”

procedure holds the deduction of depreclation reserve used in

computing rate base at a mearly constant level over the five-year

span of applicant's improvement program.

TABIE 5

) Revenue Requirements as Estimated by Applicant
with its S-year Improvement Program Imputed to Test Year 1947

Estimated 1967 after Rollback of
Cunulative Net Additions under Improvement
1967 Program scheduled through:
Ttem Estimated® 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972

Rate Base Mil,627.5  Mo5,071.4 N5,418.4 M5,T13.4 M85,934.9 §6,049.5

Return on rate base
at 7% 323.9 355.0 379.3 399.9 Ll5.4 423.5

Sstinated net income
at present rates 191.0 291.0 191.1 161.0 191.0 191.1

Additional net income ’
required 132.9 164.0 188.2 208.9

Additional. income tax
requirenent 152.3 173.7 194.2 210.8

Addl. increase in expenses:
Taxes
Local 1.6 1.8 1.9
Ad valorem 3l.1 38.2
Depreciastion 16.8 21.8
Total. addl. expenses 1.6 49.7 61.9

Addl.gross revenue -

required 286.8 432.1 481.6 519.8 538.8
Gross revenue at

present rates 1,762.2 1,762.2  1,762.2 1,762.2 1,762.2 1,762.2

Increase in revemue
required 16.27% 21178 24.52% 27.33%  29.508  30.58%

* Zquivalent to operational results shown under Proposed Rates - Applicant
in Table L, cbove, cxeept for small difforences due to rounding.

M5 ® Thousands of dollars. 33




A. 49080 Mo

The estimates of revenue requirements set forth in Table 5
are not based upon the three~year improvement program adopted herein
for rate-making purposes, the rollback procedure used overstates the
Tevenue requirements under the five-year program used, and the opera-
tional results for 1967 from which applicant has extended its
cowputations of revenue requirements are mot compatible with the
operational results for test year 1967 adopted herein as shown in
Table 4 above.

In addition, the rates proposed by applicant to meet the
above revenue requirements for years 1968, 1969 and 1970 are not
based upon the indicated perxcentage ircreases in reverue required
but upon 4.90 percent, 8.25 percent and 11.06 percent increases,
Tespectively, applied to the rates proposed originally to yield the
16.27 increase in gross revenues produced at present rates. This,
of couxse, results in a compounding of the percentage increases and
has the effect of increasing the rates of return used by applicant
for those years from 7.0 percent to 7.1, 7.2 and 7.2, respectively.

For rate-fixing purposes we have developed the operational
results which are summarized in Table 6 which follows. As stated
earlier, rate levels 1 thxough 5 bear the following relationships
to tke three-year improvement program summarized in Table 3 herein-
above: Rate Level 1 - without 3-year improvenment program;

Ratc Level 2 - with 3-year improvement program, 1968 phase;
Rate Level 3 - with 3-year improvement program, 1969 phase;
Rate Level 4 - lag in the completion of 1969 or 1970 pbase of
lzprovement program; and Rate Level 5 - with 3-year improvement

program, 1570 phase.




A. 49080 MO

TABLE 6
Adopted Results of Operation

Year 1968 -~ Year 1969 Year 1970
Rate Level Rate Level Rate Level Rate Level Hate Level
i 2 3 ' 4 5

Operating Revenue MJ1,906.3  1,2,098.0 MU2,251.0 M32,039.3  1hig2,225.0

Deductions:
Operating expenses excl.
source of supply 651.7 666.7 666.7 666.7 666.7
Source of supply exp. 322.7 322.7 339.8 339.8 356.9
Depreciation expense 140.4 147.5 155.5 147.5 163.3

Taxes cther than income 396.0 399.1 L407.9 402.2 L24.8

Taxes on income 146.2 235.2 2320.3 203.0 239.8

Total deductions 1,657.0 1,71.2 . 1,800.2 1,759.2 1,851.5
Net levenue 249.3 326.8 350.8 280.1 373.5
Rate Base L,532.3  4,668.6  5,011.2  4,668.6 5,335.9
Rate of Return 5.5% 7.0% 7.0% 6.0% 7.0%

M$ = Thousands of dollars
For rate level 1 the operatiomal results shown ip Table 6

differ from the results adopted ia Table 4 hereinabove only in
operating revemues and source of supply expense, each of which was
iocreased by $17,100. Said amount reflects an increase of $3.00 per
acre~foot in the cost of water purchased by applicant from Metropolitan
Water District sources of supply, effective July 1, 1968. The taxes

on izcome showe have not been adjusted upward in eccordance with the
Zederal income tax 10 perceat surcharge adopted on Jume 28, 1568,

and applicable to corporaztions during the period January 1, 1968

through June 30, 1969. The effect of said surtax is to increase




A, 49080 ds **

the operating revenues required and taxes on income to $1,936,600 and
$176,500, respectively. As previously mentiomed in this regard, the
revised rate schedules attached to the order herein as Appendix A
provide for a surcharge of 1.587% on bills computed thereunder. This
surcharge will offset only the future effect of the tax surcharge and
is not designed to recoup any of the increased taxes on net revenue
produced prior to the effective date of said reviéed rate schedules.
With the three-year improvement program in effect, the
operational results shown have been developed on the premise that
the improvement program consists of non-revemue-producing plant
replacements, betterments or additions; that little growth is
expected in applicant's service areas over the next several years;
and that total water requirements of about the same magnitude as
adopted for test year 1967 under normal climatic conditions is
therefore not umnreasonable. Accordingly, we have extended or
"rolled forward," and modified as necessary, the adopted operational
results for test year 1967 set forth in Table 4 to fit each year of

the improvement program.

Source of supply expense is imcreased each year accoxding

to the scheduled increases in the costs of water puxchased by
applicant from the Metropolitam Water District sources. For rate

levels 2, 3 and 5, depreciation expense is increased consistent

wich the net plast sddit{end dcritenlaced UnCer the Chres-ys&

improvement program. Such net plant additiona are reflected on a

full year basis in the year in which they are scheduled to

occur, consistent with the year-end rate bases developed and the
contemplated timing of placing these rate levels in effect at

the midyear point successively through 1970. Midyesr appllcation
of the rate levels is compatible with the scheduled increases in
the cost of MWD water and with the presently scheduled termination

of the 10 percent federal income tax surcharge. Taxes other than on
-36-




A. 49080 Mo

income include the additional ad velorem taxes which are attributable
to the met plant additions under the improvement program and the
somewhat increased other local taxes which would result. Taxes on
income have been computed in a maoner comsistent with the procedures
used in arriving at the taxes on income'adoﬁted in Table 4 above.
towever, for rate level 2, where the effect of the 10 percent federal

income tax surcharge is to increase operating revenues required and

taxes on income to $2,145,300 and $282,500, zespectively, an appro-

priate surchange as mentiomed in the case of rate level 1 will be .
inciuded in the revised rate schedules which may be authorized. In
determining rate bases on the roll-forward basis, the reserves for
depreciation involved represent the réserve balance at the end of
eackh year of the improvement program.

The operational results shown under rate level 4 differ from
those under xate level 2 in that a 6 percent rather than a 7 percent
rate of return has been used and an additional increment in the cost
of water from MWD sources has been imcluded. Rate level 4 would
become applicable only in the event applicant bhas complied with the
necessary conditions for rate level 3 to be placed in effect but
subsequently. becomes deficient in carrying out the three-year improve-
cent program.

The 2dopted rates of retumm, ranging £from 5.5 percent to
7 percent applied to the adooted wate bases, are responsive to appli-
cant's service recozd and the prospective improvements in sexrvice
under the three~year improvement program adopted hereln for rate-
fixdeg purposes. If it is assumed tbat the increase in applicamt’s

capitalization necessary to carry out the three~ycar improvement




A, 45080 Mox

program would reflect 50 percent equity and 50 percent long-term debt

financing, an indicated return on common equity, adjusted for the
portion of applicant's capitalization mot devoted to public utility
operations, on the oxder of 8 percent can be derived from the 7 per-
cent rate of return on the adopted rate basc of $5,335,900 under the
1970 phase of the improvement program. This return on equity computa-
tion reflects adjusted common stock equity of $3,546,300, long-term
debt of $1,789,600 with a composite interest rate of 4.67 percent

(7 percent interest rate for new debt) and net earmings of $289,900.
With such capital structure and cost of money, the relationship
between rates of return on rate base and earnimgs dn common equity ig
as set forth In the following tabulation:

Relationship Between Rates of Returm on Rate Base
and on Common Stock Equity, Year 1970 Estimated

Ady.Cap. Cost of Earnings on Common Equity, %
Item Ratios _ Money /.0 3.0 5.0 10.0

Long Texm Debt : 33.5 4.67 1.56 1.56 1.56 1.56
Common Stocks Equity 66.5 4.66 5.32 5.99 5.65
Weighted Cost Totalsk %.22 6.88 T35 3.21

*Equivalent to rate of return on rate base since total adjusted
capitalization equals rate base.

In thelr showings, both the applicant and the Commission
staif sponsored a 7 perxcent rate of return om rate base.

Accounting Matters

A financial examinex of the Commission's staff examined
spplicant’s accounting records and testified that with certain
exceptions the accounting practices and records of applicamt conform
to the requirements prescribed by the Commission for water utidlities.
An important exception, however, is applicant's accounting relating
to indirect costs ailocable in part to capital.

It is applicant's practice to capitalize 12% perxcent of
the amounts of Work in Progress jobs closed to capital each morth.
Said 12% percent represents am allowance for a portion of those costs
which applicant distributes through clearing accounts (stores,

-38-~




® o
A. 45080 Mo*

transportation, engineering and tool/work equipument), for a portion
of administrative and gemeral salaries and office supplies and for

a portion of injuries and damages insurance, employees' pensions‘

and benefits, and payroll taxes assoclated with construction crew
wages charged directly to capital. The clearing accounts are cleared
to capital and expense accounts in proportion to direct labor charges.
Deducting the amounts cleared to capital accounts in this manner from
the amounts corresponding to the basic 12% percent added to capital
3as stated above, derives the amount of all other indirect costs
capitalized. In 1965 the indicated amounts to be capitalized were
$20,795 for clearing account items and $8,492 for all other; in 1966
the amounts capitalized were $19,978 for clearing account items and
$13,659 for all other items. This "all other" category is handled in
effect as an administrative expense transfer credit in the nominal

accounts.

Applicant's accounting practices relative to such iﬁdirect

costs are deficient in the following respects: (1) The labor basis
of distributing charges to capital and to expense from the clearing
accounts does not conform to the Uniform System of Accounts pre-
scribed for Class A, B and C Water Utilities; (2) the allocation
of payroll taxes, employees' pensions and benefits, and injuries
and damages insurance costs do mot adequately follow direct labor
charges to capital; (3) the allocation of administrative and gemeral
salaries and office supplies and expenses does not relate ostensibly
to any rational basis, including that of informed managerial judgment. -
Applicant will be required to correct these deficiencies and should
find useful in that connection some of the guidelines .contaired in
Exhibit 15 prepared by the Commission's staff.

Concerning certain other accounting matters, the staff

has made appropriate recommendations which will be adopted.

-39«




A. 45080 MYNB *

Findings and Conclusions
The Commission finds that:

l.a. Service is adversely affected by the problems of water
quality, quantity, pressure or supply reliability being expe-
rienced in nine out of applicant's 13 sexvice areas, as discussed
in the foregoing opinion.

b. 1In recent years, applicant has not improved service
conditions nearly to the extent whick could reasonably be expected
in the circumstances.

c. Applicant has now adopted a five-year lmprovement pzogram;

the improvements included therein are long overdue.

d. Upon completion of the improvement program, the standard

of service rendexed by applicant will be ‘???f"éiﬁmy IIBPIOVCG WUEIG

inprovement is needed most but will not xeach the standard expected
in metropolitan areas; 90 percent of applicant's service is rendered
in incorxporated cities.

e. The improvement program may not remedy the water quality

problem in areas served with locally-produced water high in ironm

aad manganese content.

f. The improvement program does not mske adequate provision
for reliability of supply in systems having a single source of
supply or in systems which rely upon manually-operated inter-
connections with other systems.

8. The three-year improvement program, as discussed in the
foregoing opinion and summarized in Table 3 of that opinion, provides
an accelerated scheduling of improvements which better fits the
essential sexvice needs of applicant’'s customers; applicant's capital
structure and bondable capacity indicate that suitable financing for

sald three-year program should be readily obtainable.

-40~




A. 49080

2.a. Applicant is in need of additional revenues but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.

b. The projected estimates of operating reverues, operating
expenses and rate base for years 1968, 1969 and 1970, as discussed
in the forxegoing opinion and summarized in Table 6 of that opinion,
are reasonable.

¢. The rates of return, ranging from 5.5 percent to 7 percent,
adopted in Table 6 of the foregoing opinion arxe comsistent wizh the
principle that a public utility is entitled to an opportunity to
earn 2 falr return on its investment subject to modification for
izadequate or defective service.

d. The increases in rates and charges autborized herein are
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,

and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from

those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

3. Applicant does not keep a record of all customerx couplaints
as required under Section I.8. of General Order No. 103,

4. Applicant's requirement that new service applications be
sigaed in its office often works a hardship on potential customers
in view of the fact that certain of applicant's service areas are
located at a considerable distance (up to 30 miles) from the office.

S. The straight-line remaining-life depreciation rates set
forth in Table 3-A of Exhibit 6 are reasonable for applicant's

plant.




\.

A. 49080 MO

6. Applicant's accounting relating to capitalization of
indirect costs and to income taxes is not carried out in conformity
with the Uniform System of Accounts prescribed by this Commission
for water utilities; a change in applicant's accounting relating to
the replenishment pumping tax as recommended by the Commission
staff would provide a moxe functional treatment of this expense.

7. As of Deceumber 31, 1966, applicant held $82,130 in unpaid
refunds due on advances for construction and of this amount $69,430
fell due in years prioxr to the year 1966.

Based on the foregeoing findings, the Commission concludes
that the application should be granted to the extent, and under
the condltions, sct forth in the order which follows and thzt
applicant should b2 required to take the acriomns set forth in said

order.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. After the effective date of this order, applicanmt,
Park Water Company, is authorized to file the revised rate schedules
(rate level 1) attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing
shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective dete of the
revised schedules shall be four days after the date of filing.

The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and

after the effective date thereof, Concurreatly, applicant shall

cancel its presently-effective tariff sheets Nos. 212-W, 214-W,
232-W and 233-W. If applicant exercises this authority, oxdering
paragrapbs Nos. 2 through § herein are rendered inapplicable and
without effect.




A, 49080 Mo/ds *

2. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order,
applicant is authorized, subject to the certificate requirements set
forth below, to file the revised rate sche&ules (rate level 2)
attached to this oxder as Appendix B. Such filing shall comply
with General Order No. 96A. The effective date of the fevised-
schedules shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after the
effective date thereof. Concurrently, applicant shall cancel its

presently-effective tariff sheets Nos. 212-W, 214~W, 232-W and
233-W.

Certificate Requirements. The filing of said revised
rate schedules (rate level 2) shall be accompanied by
a certificate signed by the president and attested to
by the secretary of Park Water Company to the effect
that: (1) The boaxrd of directors have. adopted the
three-year improvement program summarized in Table 3
of the foregoing opinion; (2) an amount of mot less
than $285,300* has been budgeted for year 1968 for
improvements under said program; (3) the amount to be
budgeted for year 1969 for improvements under said
program will not be less thamn $507,300%; (4) the
amount to be budgeted for the year 1970 for improve-

wents under said program will be sufficient to
complete the program.

In addition, the certificate shall set forth a
breakdown of the budgeted improvements for the 1968
phase of the improvement program in sufficient detail
to identify them by service area, system and type of
improvement and as to estimated cost and completion

date or actual cost and coxpletion date, whichever
is applicable. S

*In instances where the engineexring of projects
-Scheduled to be constructed in the first or second
year of the three-year improvement program discloses
that the estimates in the aforesaid Table 3 overstate
costs, such overstatement shall be substantially
compensated for by scheduling for comstruction an

appropriate amount of improvements from the easuing
year one year earlier.

i
]
|
s
|



A. 49080 MO /ds %

3. On or before April 15, 1969, applicant shall file in this
proceeding a report of the status of the three-year improvement
program as of March 31, 1969. For the 1968 phase of the improvement
program, this report shall set forth, in a manner comsistent with
the breakdown of 1968 budgeted improvements called for in the
cextificate requirements under paragraph 2 above, the actual costs
and the completion dates of the improvements which were budgeted;
for the 1969 phase it shall set forth in a similar manmer the break-
down of budgeted improvements amounting to nmot less than $507,300,
and also shall set forth the source of funds for the budgeted improve-
ments; fox the 1970 phase it shall set forth the actual financing
arranged, or the proposed financing to be arranged, for the completion
of the program.

b.a. If as of March 31, 1969 applicant shall not have completed
the 1968 phase of tke three-year improvement prograxn or not have
budgeted the 1969 phase with a schedule for completion of the 1969
Phase witkin that year or if applicant shall not have filed the
report required by paragraph 3 above, it shall file on or before
Apzil 20, 1969 the revised rate schedules (rate level 1) attached
to this oxder as Appendix A. The effective date of the revised
schedules so filed skall be May 1, 1969. Concurrently, epplicant shall
cancel the then effective tariff sheets corresponding to the revised
¥rate schedules (rate level 2) attached to this order as Appendix B,

b. In the event applicant becomes delinquent in complyiag

with paragraph 4.a. above, the Secretary of this Commission is

authorized and directed (1) to cancel the then effective tariff sheets

corresponding to the revised rate schedules (rate level 2) sattached
to this order as Appemdix B, and (2) to file the revised rate echedules
{rate level 1) attached to this order as Appendix A.

Y




A. 49080 MO/ds *

¢. If the revised rate schedules (rate level 1) attached to
this oxder as Appendix A are placed in effect, ordering paragraphs
5 through 8 herein are rendered inmapplicable and without effect.

5. If applicant shall bave completed the 1968 phase of the
three-yeax improvement program and budgeted the 1969 phase to the
satisfaction of the Commission, it shall be authorized by supple-
zental order in this proceeding to file the revised rate schedules
(rate level 3) attached to this oxder as Appendix C. Such authority
may make provision for the revised rate schedules to bécome effective
July 1, 1969.

6. On or before February 15, 1970, applicant shall file in
this proceeding a report describing the status of the three-year
improvement program as of Jumuary 31, 1970. For the 1969 phase of
the improvement program this report shall set forth, in the manner
prescribed for the 1968 phase in paragraph 3 above, the actual costs
and the completion dates of the improvements which were budgeted;
for the 1970 phase it shall set forth in a similar manner the
breakdown of budgeted improvements necessary to complete the program,
together with their estimated completion dates, and also shall set
forth the source of funds for the budgeted improvements.

7.a. If as of Janwaxy 31, 1970 applicant shall not have
completed the 1969 phase of the three-year improvement program or
not have budgeted the 1970 phase with a schedule for completion of
the 1970 phase within that year or if applicant shall not have filed
the report required by paragraph 6 above, it shall file the revised
rate schedules (xate level 4) attached to this oxder as Appendix D |
on or before February 20, 1970. The effective date of the revised
schedules so filed shall be March 1, 1970. Concurrently, applicant

shall cancel the then effective teriff sheets corresponding to the

revised rate schedules (rate level 3) attached to this order as
Appendix C.

w45




A. 45080 Mo/ds *

b. 1In the event applicant becomes delinquent in complying
with paragraph 7.a. above, the Secretary of this Commission is
authorized and directed (1) to cancel the then effective tariff sheets
corresponding to the revised rate schedules (rate level 3) atteched
to this oxder as Appendix C, and (2) to file the revised rate .
schedules (rate level 4) attached to this order as Appendix D.

¢. If the revised rate schedules (xrate level 4) attached to
this order as Appendix D are placed in effect, oxdering paragraph 8
berein is rendered inapplicable and without effect,

8. If applicant shall Eave completed the 1969 phase of the
three-year improvement program and budgeted the 1970 phase to the
satisfaction of the Commission, it shall be authorized by supple-
mental order in this proceeding to file the revised rate schedules

(rate level 5) attached to this order as Appendix E. Such authority

may make provision for the revised rate schedules to become effective

July 1, 1970.

9. For the year 1968 applicant shall apply the straight-line
remalning-life deprecisation rates set forth in Table 3-A of Exhibit 6
and shall continue to use these rates until review indicgkes other-
wise. JApplicant shall continue to review its future depreciation
rates by the straight-line remaining-life method at intervals of
three years, and whenever major change in the depreciable utility
plant occurs, and shall submit these reviews to the Commissién. |

10. Within ten days after the effective date of this order,
applicant shall establish the necessary procedures and practices to
assure compliance in all respects with Section I.8., Complaints, of
General Order No. 103 and shall file in this proceeding a notice of

compliance with this requirement,




A. 49080 MO /ds *

11. Applicant shall develop basic data relative to the
effectiveness of the improvement program and shall continue its
studies to improve service conditions. For such purposes applicant
shall fulfill at least the following requirements: (a) Until such
time as operating pressure deficiencies have been corrected in
Systems Paramount Nos. 50, 51 and 52, Compton Nos. 9 and 13,

Pico Rivera No. 2, Bellflower-Downey No. 1, and Hawaiian Gardens

No. 24, recording gauges shall be set in these systems at locations -
remote from sources of supply at points where minimum pressures are
likely to occur during periods of peak-ﬁour demand and shall record
a minimum of 24 hours of continuous pressure readings. Such tests
shall be conducted each year during periods approaching those of
naxdimum use within the two-month period of Septembexr and October in
1968 and of July aﬁd.August in years thgreéfter.' Results of these
pressure surveys shall be repqrted in writing to the Commission as
filings in this prpceeding-dn or before November 30 of this year and
September 30 of each yeaf,there$ftef. (d) Until such time as the
watexr quality problems are corxected in Systems Paramount Nos. 50, 51
and 52, Compton Nos. 7 gnd'Q;;BellfIQWér-Downey Nos. 1 and 5,
Noxrwalk No. 46,.aﬁd H#ﬁaiian5G5rdéns No. 24, not less tham two

éaﬁples drawn, at points selected by qualified pérsonnel, from each
distxibution system'supplied by Wells Nos. 1B, SE, 74, 94, SC, 24cC,
46A, 50D,  51B, or 52A shall be taken at monthly intervals amd

examined for phosphates, color, chlorine residual and disgsolved
oxygen. For a period of at least six months, waters from the
aforesaid wells shall be examined at monthly intervals for irom,

manganese, color, turbidity, iron bacteria, hydrogen sulfide and




A. 45080 Mo

dissolved oxygen. Applicant shall have reports prepared quarterly
by qualified persommel evaluating water quality, the effectiveness
of the water treatment and any changes in such treatment which are

indicated. The fixst such report shall be filed in this proceeding

on or before January 31, 1969 and subsequent reports shall be filed

every three months thereafter. (¢) Within 120 days after the
effective date of this oxder, applicant shall file in this proceeding
a study setting forth a firm basis of providing an adequate addi-
tional source of supply to each system with a single source at the
present time and ﬁhe estimated cost applicable to each such system of
so increasing the reliability of supply. This study shall also
include the results of an investigation by applicant into the
feasibility and the cost of converting manually-operated inter-
connections with other systems to automated controls.

12. Applicant shall review its requirements and procedures
applicable to new service applications in order to determine measures
vhich can be taken to remder such procedures less burdensome to
prospective customers in service areas remote from applicant's office
and, within ninety days after the effective date of this order, shall
file in this proceeding a summary of the results of its review.

13, To correct the deficiencies in its presemt practices
discussed in the foregoing opinion, applicant shall determine by
appropxiate studies proper methods to be used in developing indirect
costs which are to be charged to its capital accounts and shall
employ those methods in its accounting pursuant to imstructions

contained in the Uniform System of Accounts. Such studies shall be




A. 43080 MC

compléted within 120 days after the effective date of this order and

applicant shall file in this proceeding within thirty days there-
after a summary of the results of these studies.

14, Applicant shall henceforth record federal income taxes in
Account No. 507, Taxes, and record replenisbment pumping taxes as a
source of supply expense in Account No. 703, Miscellaneous Expenses.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

Dated at San Franclsss , California, this & %

day of SEPTEMBFR 196,

Commissioner Petor E. Mitchell

Prosent but not participating.




A. L9080 ds

LPPLNDIX A
Page 1 of L

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRIT CRY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Commerce, Campton,
Downoy, Lynwood, Montebelleo, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico-Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gate and vicinities, 'Los Angeles County, and the vieindty
of Chino, San Bernardino County. 1)

RATTS
Per Moter
Per Month

Quantity Rates:

First 8CO cu.ft, OF 1eSS vevveecveonvanconcece $ 1.53
Next  L,200 cu.ft., per 100 cuuft. svcvecesscnss .156
Next 95,000 cu.fte., por 100 cusft. vicecocccacas #L
Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuofte ceveccrncccas 09

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 X BAL-inCh MOLCY svevevssssnsancscccssonan $ 1053
For 3/h=inch meter 2.20
For J=inel MeLeY secvavececnncscercsscanas 3.20
For 1A-inch MOLET evevaccrcvrsecrsocovnonse 6425
FOI' z-i-nCh me‘tcr Stedcssvracsssanencrrennan 9.25
FOI' 3-inCh meter SeesdbdrrenssnscnrepEnsey 15.00
For ).l—inCh me'tCI‘ [ B R R R R NN RN N R RN N RN RYYN] 26.00
FOZ’ 6-in0h meter [ EE NN ER R NN N RN NN Y Y EY] 56.00
For 8aineh MELEY secreveroveracensscnnaees  95.00
FOZ‘ lo_inCh meter BERG PO I IORIPIATN NI IBOI SRS :U.L0.00

The Mimimun Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates,

(Continued)




A. L9080 ds
APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L

Schedule No, 1

METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. All billing undor this schodule to customers in the City of
Norwalk is subject to a surcharge of 2.04%.

2. Untdl the Federal Income Tax Surtax of 103 is susponded or
terminated, bills computed under this tariff will be inecreased by 1.58%.

(T)

(N)




A. L9080 ds

APP NDIX A
Page 3 of L

Schedule No, 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Cammerce, Campton, (T)
Downey, Lynwood, Montebello, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico-Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gate and vieinities, Los Angeles County, and tho vicinity
of Chino, San Bermardino County. (1)

RATES
Per Service Conneccetion
Per Month

For a single~family residential unit, or
camercial wnit, including premises not
exceeding 7,500 5Q.ft. in ArCR sseceescaes $1.90

a. For each additional single-family
residential unit on the same pramises
and served from the same service
COMMECHLON csevesoresveancrrcrcnsnsacs

be For each 100 5Q.ft. of promises in
cx¢055 Of 7,500 5Qefbe suceesrancessen

SPECIAL COIDITIONS

2. The above flat rates apply to service connoctions not larger
than ore inch in diamoter.

2. All sorvice not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. For service covered by the adbove classifications, if the
utility or the custamer so elects, a medter shall be installed and
sorvice nrovided under Schedule No, 1, Metered Service.

(Continued)




A. L9080 ds

Schedule No, 2

FLAT RATE SERVICE
~ (Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Contd.)

L. A1l Billing under this schedule t0 custamers in the City of
Noerwalk is subject to a surcharge of 2.0.%.

S. Until the Federal Income Tax Surtax of 10f is suspended ox (V)
torminated, bills computed under this tariff will be increased by 1.58%, (v)




A. 149080 ds

APPENDIX B
Page L of i

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Commerce, Compton,
Downey, Lynwood, Mentebello, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico-Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gate and vicinities, Los Angeles County, and the vicinity
of Chino, San Bermardino County.

RATES
Per Meter
Per Month

Quantity Rates:

Flrst 800 cu.ft. or less sesvsssevacasscssasss $ 1,72
Nm h’aw cu.ﬁ., pcr loo w.ft. (I E A RENENREE N ¥ .l?
Next 95,000 cu-ft.’ rer 100 cuaft. eeves sesesnne ol2
Qvex 100,000 Cu..ft., nexr 100 CUafte covavesansses «10

Minimm Charge:

For 5/8 x3/h"inCh me'bcr (LA XN NN N E RN PR NN NN Y RS $ 1072
For BA"inCh neter St0vesevsnravpsanasssanew 2-50
FOI‘ l"‘inChmctcr SAPAAABIIANSENPIORIEITPIERRESSR 3.75
For léﬁinCh NCLCY vacecsovscccvnanssnsaseos 6.50
For 2=inch meter WesassssrssnansetnsssanTe 10.00
FOI‘ B-j.nd‘l meter [ERE RN NEERENIEW IR NY RN g Surery 16.00
FOI‘ ’.L-inch metcr SesrrravseosRtonPAPdeannia 30-00
FOI‘ 6"‘inCh meter SO PP PROISIPNISIOIIRIGISIROEPRE S 60.00
FO’.’C‘ 8“'5.nCh metcr TR RN TN N FY N NWR NN WY RN R g gy 100.00
FOT lo—inCh metcr SSsMsNIROEPIRPCRAGPIPISIROTLILS lsoooo

The Mindimum Charge will entitle the custamer
to the quantity of water which that mindmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




A. L9080 4as

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of L

Schedule Noo 1

MCTERED SZRVICE
~ (Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITICNS

1. All billing under this schedule to customers in the City of (1)
Norwalk is subject to a swreharge of 2.0L%.

2. Until the Federal Income Tax Surtax of 10¥ is suspended ox (N)
terminated, bills camputed under this tariff will bde increased by 2.25%, (N)




A. L9030 ds

APPENDIX B
Page 3 of L

Schedule No, 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residentisl water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Cammerce » Compton, (1)
Downey, Lynwood, Montebello, Noxwalk, Paramount, Pico-Riverz, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gate and vicinities, Los Angeles County, and the vicinity
of Chino, San Bermardino County. (1)

RATES

e ————

Per Service Connection
Per Month

For a single-fanily residential unit, or
cammercial unit, including premises not
exceeding 7,500 $Q.ft. i 8TCA veveecevvacranns $2.,10

3. For each additional single-family
residonmtial unit on the same premises
and served frem the same service
Comcction 0...-ltl.'."l..l.'.-I"iltiﬂitt

For each 100 sq.ft. of premises in
excess of 7,500 sq.ft. Ill.'.l".‘l'..'l.l‘

SPECIAL CONDITIQNS

1. The above flat rates apply o service comncetions not larger
than one inch in diameter.

2. AL scrvice not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only on & metered basis.

3. TFor service covered by the above elassifications » if the
utility or the custamer so elects, a meter shall be irstalled and
service provided under Schedule No. 1, Metered Sexrvice,

(Continued)




A. L9080 ds

APPIDIX B
Page L of L

Schedule No. 2

FIAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CODITIONS (Centd.)

L ALl billing under this schedule to ecustomers in the City of
Norwalk is subjeet to a surcharge of 2.0L%.

5. Until the Federal Income Tax Surtax of 10% is suspended or ()
terminated, bills computed under this tariff will be increased by 2.25%. (N)




A. 19080 ds

APPLIDIX C
Page L of L

Schedvle No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRIT CRY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Commerce, Cempton,
Downey, Lynwood, Montebello, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico~Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gate and vicinitics, Los Angeles County, and the vicinity
of Chino, San Bernardino County.

RATES
Per Moter
Per Month
Quantity Rates: E—

FiI‘S'b 800 cu.ﬁ- ox leSS emssepsosansecsPtensy $ 1075
Next h,200 C'uofto, per 100 cusfte evseeccvuone 01?5
Next 95,000 cuefte, por 100 QU.ft. tecerscvscee <123
Over 100,000 Cu.fto, pexr 100 cUefte cevescscccce 0103

Minimum Charge:

FOI‘ 5/8 x3/h-inCh meter R R Y R PN N YRR RN Y $ 1075
For 3/ll-inCh MOLOL wesevevoverccsvannassnss 2,60
FOI‘ l—inCh ‘ﬂC'tCI‘ A0 esP R e PrPECTOIRROIRRSSS )4.00
For 1Awinch MOLCY ¢ oeeerecorcsocsresncaces 750
FOI' 2-inCh meter AR vboBIsr iR nRRbReds 11.00
FOI‘ 3-inCh meter ROV B E BRI P PORNEPNOVEEPSEES 18.00
FOI‘ h-inCh mcter GRS S PO PRSPPI RSOGO GEIE S 32.00
FOI' 6"inCh meter I EEE R R NN R NN NN NN TN RN NERE Y] 63.00

For B-inCh meter QPv e bt dosevitsdeniveg 110000
For 10-1inch MOLOY cevrreccocncarasncna ee-e 160.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer

to the qQuantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchasc at the Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




A. L9080 ds

APPENDXX €
Page 2 of L

Schedule No. 1

METERED SERVICE
{Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. ALl billing under this schodule to customers in the City o
Nerwalk is subject to a surcharge of 2.0L%.

2. Until the Federal Income Tax Surtax of 10% is suspended or
terminated, the bills computed under this tariff will be increased by
2.21%.

(R)




A. L9080 as

APPENDIX C
Page 3 of L

Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATT SIRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rote residential water servico.

TERRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Parik, Bellflower, Commerce, Compten,
Downey, Lymwood, Montebello, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico-Rivera, Santa I's
Springs, South Cate and vieinities, Los Angeles County, and the vicinity
of Chino, San Bernardino Counvy.

RATES
Por Sexrvice Commection
Per Month

For a single~family residential wnit, or
camercial unit, including premises not
exceeding 7,500 5Q.fte in AYC2 ececscecsorecs $2.15

a8, For cach additional cingle~family
residential walt on the same premises
and served from the same scrvice
conn@ction CO0R P00 RGPIaP ettt ePtenasdsdsd

For cach 1C0 sq.ft. of premises in
excess of 7,500 5Qufte sccccccnrccccrocea

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to service comnecticns not larger
than one inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above classifications chadl be
furnished only ¢n a meterod bazis.

3. For service coverod by tho above classifications, if the
utility or the custemer so elects, a meter shall be installed and
corvice provided under Schedule No. 1, Metered Soxvice.

(Continued)




A. 49080 ds

APPENDIX C
Page L of L

Schaedule No. 2

TLAT RATE SERVICE
{Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Comtd,)

L. ALY billing under this schedule to custamers in the City of
Norwalk is subject to a murcharge of 2,0L%.

S« Until the Federal Imcame Tax Surtex of 105 is suspended or
toerminated, the bills computed under this taxdff will be inercased by
2,217,




A. 49080 ds

APPENDIX D
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No, 1
METERLD SCRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metored wator sexrvice,

TCRRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Paric, Bellflcwer, Commerce, Coampten,
Dovmey, Lynwood, Montebelle, Norwalk, Paramount, Plco-Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gate and vicindtics, Los Angeles County, and the vieinity
of Chino, San Bernaxrdino County.

RATES
Per Meter
Per Month
Quantity Rates: I ——

First 800 cRofbe OX 1E5S cevcsssercasrancssnes
Vexct h,200 C'u-.f'to, per 100 ateft. teescsanvesese
Ne:t 95,000 cu.f’ba, rer 1C0 Sty setcouvsnscee
Ovex 100,000 cu.f‘t-, per 100 cuefte secscscvonens

Minirmom Charge:

Tor 5/8 xBA-L"inCh MOLCY seeuvosnccansvssocsssccse
FOI’ 3/&"5—’3011 me'ter lO.ﬁ.'...‘-..'.'ll.l-a.;l.
Tor 1=inch meter .vrevevnsncceasensnscccans
For 13-inch meter ceveveceanences
FO!.' 2-=.-nch metcr Ao dpedesardncssrssdnasaber
For 3~ineh meter .ceevecerecuccnvrvoancoane
FOI‘ }J."'inCh meter L EE R R R R P R P RN Y RN RN
For 6-inch mcter [ FENFFRER Y FENE Y RN R REER FY Y Y]
For B-ﬁ.nch MOLOLT sevrecvssoovverensarnonsas
For lo-inch mcter [ A AR NN NENEPRENNNFNNE NN N NN Y]

The Mxndmum Charge will entitle the customer
1o the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

(Continued)




A. L9080 ds

Schedule No. 1

METERTD SERVICE
(Continued)

SFECIAL CONDITIONS

1. A1l billing under this schedule to custoamers in the City of
Norwallk is subject to a surcharge of 2.0L%.

2. Until the Federal Incame Tax Surtax of 10% is suspended or
terminated, the bills computed under this tardiff will be increased

by l.9L%.




A. L9080 ds

Schedule No, 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Paxk, Bellflower, Commerce, Compton,
Dowmey, Lyrwood, Montebello, Nerwalk, Parcmount, Pico-Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gate and vicinities, lLos Angeles County, and ‘the vicinity
of Chino, San Bernmardino County.

RATES
Per Service Comection
Per Month

For a single-family residential unit, or
commercial wnit, including premises not
exceeding 7,500 5G.0t. iN aYC3 eseevcasccns $2.05

&, For cach additional single-family
" residential wndit on the same premises
and served from the same service
N comcction [ AN R T ENNEREENEENEENEENNERNERNNFIFN ]

" For cach 100 $Q.ft. of premises in
excess of 7,500 Sq.f'b- A RN EXNRREERXE NN

SEECTAL CONDITIONS

1, The above flat rates apply to service comnections not larger
than one inch in diameter.

2. Al)l service not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. For service covered by the above classifications, if the
utdlity or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and sorvice
provided wnder Schedule No. 1, Metered Service.

(Contimued)




A. L9080 ds

APPENDIX D
Page L of L

Schedule No, 2

FIAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SH:CIAL CONDITIONS (Contd.

L. All billing under this schedule to customers in the City of
Norwalle is subject t0 a surcharge of 2,0L4%.

5. Until the Federal Income Tax Surtax of 102 is suspended or
’ben‘niﬁnated, the bills computed wnder this tariff will be inereased by
1094:90




A. 49080 ds

APPENDIX E
Page L of 4

Schedule No, 1
YETERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sexrvice.

TERBITCARY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Boellflowor, Commorce » Compiion,
Dovmey, Lynwood, Montcbello, Norwallk, Pamamount, PleoRivers, Sania To
Spranigs, South Gate wnd vieinities, Los Augeles County, and the vicinity
of Chino, San Bermardino County.

RATES
Por Moter
Per Month

Quantity Rates:

First 800 cuufbs OF 1635 wseeverccveconaerans $ 1.80
Next  L,200 cu.fb., per 100 clefte eecececsrons .18
cht 95,000 Cuof'b-, per 100 c‘u-f‘t. abssmsanensey 013
Over 100,000 Cu.f'tu’ pox 100 cu.ft. Sssrencassas cll

Mirdmum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch MetOr sececesceancsnconnasanee $ 1.80
For 3/h“inCh neter Prrsvessrsavsesessesssse 2‘65
For l“‘j.nCh metcr [ EA RN R NNERNEENEE R EENEaary h.ZS
For 15-3nch MOLOY vrevesevannascos 8.50
Fox 2=inch meter sPosssessrsanacsressesnas 12.00
For 3-inch metor Gssssneseevrsscsnnsrrnne 20,00
FOI‘ h“'inCh meter SO EPOGIOEINIBPrevIVERESEY 3).1.‘00
For G=inch MCVET vevosnnervenraccnnnncnas 65,00
FOI‘ B-inCh me‘ter [ A XX TR TN N NS N TR Y ENENY IR :D.S.OO
For lO-inCh meteor “dssscnninsssravesasrnan 165.00

The lfinimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minirmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

(Contirmed)




A. L9080 das

APPE. DIX B
Page 2 of L4

Sehedule No. L

METERED SERVICE
~ {Continued)

SPECIAL CCNDITIONS

1. A1 billing under this schedule to custamers in the City of
Norwall is subject to a surcharge of 2.04%.

2. Until the Federal Income Tax Surtax of 107 is suspendad or
term:i.na;.ed, the bills computed under this tariff will be inercased
by 2.23%.




A. L9080 ds

APPTNDIX B
Page 3 of L

Schedule No. 2
FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service.

TERITORY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Commerce, Compton,
Dowmey, Lynwood, Montebello, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico-Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gate and vicinities, Los Angeles County, and the vicindty
of Chino, San Bernardine County.

RATLS
Per Service Connection
Per Month

For a single-fomily rosidential wait, or
cammercial unit, including premises not
exceeding 7,5C0 sg.ft. in aread seeseeccecsens $2425

a. For cach additional single-family
residontial wnit on the same proamises
and scrved from the same service
cOMNCCLLON vecevesacscncasrnsasssacasnsse

For each 100 sq.ft. of premises in
excess of 7’500 Sq‘ft’ PR R W N R NN A NN N ]

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to service comnections not larger
than one inch in diamecter.

2, All service not covered by the above classifications shall de
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. TFor service covered by the above classifications, if the
utility or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and servicoe
provided under Schedule No, 1, Metered Service.

(Contirmed)




A. L9080 ds

APPENDIX I
Page L of L

Schedule No. 2

FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SFECIAL CONDITICNS (Contd.)

L. A1l billing under this schedule to astomers in the City of
Norwalk is subject to a surcharge of 2.04L%.

S. Until the Federal Income Tax Surtax of 108 is suspended or
terminated, the bills computed uwnder this tariff will be increased by
242358,

(I)




